

No. 20-1346

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CALVARY CHAPEL OF BANGOR,

Applicant,

v.

JANET MILLS,

in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine,

Respondent.

**Petitioner's Motion for Writ of Injunction Pending Disposition
of Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32853

(407) 875-1776

court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org

rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Counsel for Applicants

PARTIES

Applicant is Calvary Chapel of Bangor, a nonprofit corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Maine. Respondent is Hon. Janet Mills, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine.

RULE 29 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES.....ii

RULE 29 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

URGENCIES JUSTIFYING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....8

 A. Calvary Chapel and Its Religious Ministry.....8

 B. The Governor’s Discriminatory Restrictions on Religious Worship Services.....9

 C. The Governor’s Discriminatory Restrictions on Calvary Chapel’s Own Activities in the Same Building.....12

 D. Enforcement of the Governor’s Orders.....14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION.....14

I. THIS COURT’S *TANDON, CATHOLIC DIOCESE, SOUTH BAY, GATEWAY CITY, AND HARVEST ROCK* DECISIONS AND THE DECISIONS OF EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT COURT TO ADDRESS COVID-19 REGULATIONS POST-*CATHOLIC DIOCESE* DEMONSTRATE THAT CALVARY CHAPEL HAS A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF.....14

 A. The Governor’s Discriminatory and Especially Harsh Treatment of Religious Worship Services Violates the First Amendment.....15

 B. Under *Tandon, Catholic Diocese, South Bay, Harvest Rock, and Gateway City* the Governor’s Discriminatory Restrictions on Religious Worship Services Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny25

1.	The Governor’s Orders Substantially Burden Calvary Chapel’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	25
2.	Because the Governor’s Orders Impose Discriminatory Numerical Caps on Calvary Chapel’s Religious Worship Services While Leaving Scores of Nonreligious Gatherings Exempt From Such Harsh Restrictions, They Are Not Narrowly Tailored or the Least Restrictive Means.....	26
C.	The Governor’s Orders Imposed Internal Discrimination on the Services and Activities Calvary Chapel Provides in Its Own Building.....	30
II.	CALVARY CHAPEL HAS A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF UNDER THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PRECEDENT BECAUSE THE GOVERNOR’S ORDERS DISCRIMINATORILY RESTRICT PEOPLE FROM ATTENDING RELIGIOUS WORSHIP SERVICES.....	31
III.	THIS COURT’S <i>CATHOLIC DIOCESE</i> DECISION MANDATES A FINDING THAT CALVARY CHAPEL IS SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE GOVERNOR’S DISCRIMINATORY ORDERS.....	34
IV.	<i>CATHOLIC DIOCESE</i> ALSO COMPELS A FINDING THAT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	35
V.	ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE THE COURTS BELOW IGNORED THIS COURT’S EXTENSIVE TEACHINGS IN <i>TANDON, SOUTH BAY, HARVEST ROCK, CATHOLIC DIOCESE, AND GATEWAY CITY</i> , SUMMARY REVERSAL IS APPROPRIATE	37
VI.	AT MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND ORDER AS IT HAS DONE IN NUMEROUS CHALLENGED TO COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS ON RELIGIOUS SERVICES POST- <i>CATHOLIC DIOCESE</i>	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	2
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2 Cir. 2020).....	20, 22, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	26
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak</i> , 831 F. App'x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19, 24, 29, 36
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 US. 507 (1997).....	26
<i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6, 34
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	31
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2021).....	2, 39
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437, 449 (1971).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	26
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....	2, 19
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	2, 40
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	2, 40
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	33
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cnty.</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	27
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	25, 36
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	31, 33
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	2, 40
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	1
28 U.S.C. 2101.....	1
Sup. Ct. Rules 21.....	1

OTHER

Associated Press, *Testing suggests delta variant may be more widespread in Maine*
Boston.com (July 11, 2021),
<https://www.boston.com/news/coronavirus/2021/07/11/testing-suggests-delta-variant-may-be-more-widespread-in-maine/>.....5

Charlie Eichacker, *Maine CDC: Delta Variant Of Coronavirus Will Be More Dangerous for Unvaccinated* (June 23, 2021),
<https://www.mainepublic.org/health/2021-06-23/maine-cdc-delta-variant-of-coronavirus-will-be-more-dangerous-for-unvaccinated>.....5

Colin Woodward, *New tests suggests dangerous delta variant more widespread in Maine, sending most COVID inpatients into ICU*, Portland Press Herald (July 14, 2021), <https://www.pressherald.com/2021/07/11/new-tests-suggest-dangerous-delta-variant-more-widespread-in-maine-sending-most-covid-inpatients-into-icu/> (last visited July 20, 2021).5

Erika Fry & Nicolas Rapp, *The Delta variant causes 83% of U.S. COVID cases. See the states where its most prevalent* Fortune (July 21, 2021),
<https://fortune.com/2021/07/21/delta-variant-covid-cases-states-where-its-most-prevalent/>.....5

Greg Norman, *Biden administration renews COVID-19 public health emergency declaration* (July 20, 2021), <https://www.foxnews.com/health/biden-renews-covid-19-emergency>.....5

Jacqueline Howard, *US renews ‘public health emergency’ declaration due to Covid-19 pandemic* (July 20, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/07/20/health/covid-19-public-health-emergency-renewal-bn/index.html>5

Hebrews 10:25.....6, 24
